Haringey Council NOTICE OF MEETING

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

WEDNESDAY, 14TH AUGUST, 2013 at 17:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD,
WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Bull (Chair), Winskill (Vice-Chair), Adamou, McNamara and
Newton

Co-Optees: Ms Y. Denny (Church of England representative),1 Catholic Diocese
vacancy, Mr E. Reid (Parent Governor), Mrs M. Ezeji (Parent Governor),
Ms H. Kania (LINk non-voting Representative

AGENDA

1. WEBCASTING

Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent
broadcast via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the
Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. The
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within
the Council.

Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering
the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Committee Clerk
at the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

3. URGENT BUSINESS

It being a special meeting, under Part 4, Section B, Paragraph 17, of the Council’s
Constitution, no other business shall be considered at the meeting.



4,

7.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter
who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered:

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent, and

(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw
from the meeting room.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is
not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are
defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS

To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B,
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution.

CALL-IN OF HSP05 - PROCUREMENT OF A STRATEGIC PARTNER TO
SUPPORT THE CUSTOMER SERVICES TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME
(PAGES 1 - 16)

i) Report of the Monitoring Officer (TO FOLLOW)
i)  Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (TO FOLLOW)
i)  Appendix (for information only)

a) Copy of the ‘call-in)

b) Draft minute extract of the Leader’s Decision held on 30 July 2013.

c) 30 July 2013 Leader’s Decision report - Procurement of a Strategic
Partner to support the Customer Services Transformation Programme
[CSTP]

A decision on the above item was taken by the Leader at the Cabinet Member
Signing on 30 July 2013. The decision has been called in, in accordance with the
provisions set out in the Council’s Constitution, by Councillors Wilson, Reid,
Allison, Jenks and Scott.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC



Item 8 is likely to be subject of a motion to exclude the press and public from the
meeting as it contains exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local
Government Act 1972; Para 3 - Information relating to financial or business affairs
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information, and Para
5 - Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be
maintained in legal proceedings.

8. PROCUREMENT OF A STRATEGIC PARTNER TO SUPPORT THE CUSTOMER
SERVICES TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME [CSTP] - EXEMPT
INFORMATION (PAGES 17 - 20)

David McNulty Felicity Parker

Head of Local Democracy and Principal Committee Co-Ordinator
Member Services Tel: 020-8489 2919

River Park House Fax: 020-8881 5218

225 High Road Email: felicity.parker@haringey.gov.uk
Wood Green

London N22 8HQ Wednesday 7 August 2013



This page is intentionally left bl
[...]
ouncil’s plans to ‘change customer behaviour’, discouraging them from phone and
face-to-face contact could make it harder for residents to complain, and is only treating the
symptom of poorly performing council services not curing the problem.

The council should be able to improve the customer service provided to residents without
spending £1.6m on outside consultants.




Page 2

Signed:

Councillor: ...

Please print name):@t%@b..l/\/\ l’S bj\/

Countersigned:

1. Councillor: AYDI=sS=

(Please print name): ‘E‘frd(' &

{/\ f O (Please print name): P_MJ—‘C/\.'&/M‘N
W AJEN))

(Please print name): ... ...........

(Please print name): M(Q a’ g‘ @7—7

2. Councillor: £...% A
3. Councillor:

4. Councillor:

Date Submitted: 2 A Ly wet 203

Date Received : L Avcusl 2002
(to be completed by the Democratic Services Manager) “5

@ (2- 33 hrs
Notes: 8%
C

4 HAarc
1. Please send this form to: D envrroic Seres ’
Clifford Hart (on behalf of the Proper Officer) © Moy
Democratic Services Manager
5th Floor

River Park House

225 High Road, Wood Green, London N22 8HQ
Tel: 8489 2920

Fax: 020 8881 5218

This form must be received by the Democratic Services Manager by 10.00
a.m. on the fifth working day following publication of the minutes.

2. The proper officer will forward all timely and proper call-in requests to the
Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and notify the decision
taker and the relevant Director.

3. A decision will be implemented after the expiry of ten working days
following the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee's receipt of a call-
in request, unless a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
takes place during the 10 day period.

4. If a call-in request claims that a decision is contrary to the policy or budget
framework, the Proper Officer will forward the call-in requests to the
Monitoring Officer and /or Chief Financial Officer for a report to be
prepared for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee advising whether the
decision does fall outside the policy or budget framework.



Page 3

MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEMBER SIGNING
TUESDAY, 30 JULY 2013

Present: Councillor Claire Kober, Leader of the Council

In Councillor John Bevan, Councillor Gideon Bull, Xanthe Barker Principal

Attendance: Committee Officer, Phil Harris Assistant Director Strategic Housing, Councillor
Stuart McNamara, Paul Munday Estate Regeneration Consultant, Mustafa
Ibrahim Head of Commissioned Services, Stuart Young Assistant Chief
Executive.

MINUTE ACTION

NO. SUBJECT/DECISION BY

HSP03. | PROCUREMENT OF A STRATEGIC PARTNER TO SUPPORT THE CUSTOMER

SERVICES TRANSFORMATION (CST) PROGRAMME

The Leader considered a report, previously circulated, which provided an
update with respect to the procurement process followed to identify, evaluate
and select a strategic partner to support the Council in delivery of the CST
Programme. The report also sought approval to appoint the recommended
supplier.

RESOLVED:

i.  That approval be given to award the contract for provision of Strategic
Partner consultancy services to Agilisys from November 2013 to
support delivery of Stage 2 of the Customer Services Transformation
Programme for a period of up to twelve months from commencement
(with an option to extend this by up to a further twelve months for the
commencement of Stage 3).

ii.  That it be noted that the total indicative contractual spend for the
initial Stage 2 support would not exceed £812k (and should a decision
be taken to exercise the extension option for Stage 3 then the total
indicative contractual spend would be £1.6m).

Alternative options considered

A number of suppliers were identified and assessed as part of this
procurement process and the information contained within the report set out
details of how these were considered in order to reach the recommendation
proposed. An option for Haringey to ‘go it alone’ was identified as an
alternative, however, this was not taken forward for the following reasons:

» Programmes such as this need flexible resourcing that does not ‘hard
wire’ additional capacity into the organisation.

» Haringey needs to learn from others experiences in implementing such
a large and far reaching programme.

» An arrangement like this reduces the requirement to individually

Director of
Place and
Sustainabili
ty




Page 4

MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEMBER SIGNING
TUESDAY, 30 JULY 2013

manage and source specialist resources that may be required

Reasons for decision

The Council has initiated the Customer Services Transformation Programme
and has decided to seek the services of specialist consultancy to support the
delivery of this (in line with the reasons set out in Section 4 of the report).

The meeting closed at 4.25pm.




X

=

Page 5

Haringey

Report for: I:;gt?‘c.l.leurly 2013 Number:

Title: Proc_urement of a Stra.tegic Partner to support the Customer
Services Transformation Programme [CSTP]

Report

Authorised by:

Stuart Young [Assistant Chief Executive]

Lead Officer:

Catherine Galvin [Head of Transformation]

Ward(s) affected: All Report for Key/Non Key Decisions:

Key

1. Describe the issue under consideration

The purpose of this report is to provide the Leader with an update on the
procurement process followed to identify, evaluate and select a Strategic Partner to
support the London Borough of Haringey in delivering the CST Programme, and
gain approval to appoint the preferred / recommended supplier.

. Cabinet Member introduction

This is a key Programme for the Council as it will fundamentally improve and
reposition our relationship with our customers.

The Programme has as its key outcomes:

- The delivery of a better service offer for Haringey Residents with multiple and
complex needs, reducing as it does the need for them to contact multiple services
on multiple occasions by dealing with the “whole person” and;

- The delivery of a modern e-enabled service that allows those customers who can
to help themselves, transact with the Council and hold t
[...]
red, prospective bidders were asked to provide formal
responses to questions set out in the tender documentation, and were told that all
responses would be considered in terms of ‘Quality of service’ and ‘Pricing’, with
the following splits applied:

Quality of Service Delivery 70%

Pricing 30%

An evaluation panel was formed to formally evaluate all submitted bids. The
membership for this panel was comprised of senior officers from Customer
Services, Transformation, IT and Procurement, and the panel was chaired by
the Assistant Chief Executive.

Page S of 12



Page 10

X

=

Haringey
A list of the questions put to all bidders in order to assist the panel in evaluating /
assessing all responses received (specifically in relation to the two dimensions of
‘Quality’ and ‘Price’ stipulated above), have been included within Appendix 1 for
reference.

All bidders were asked to submit their quotes for potential / indicative costs to
deliver Stage 2. These were illustrative figures and did not form part of the
evaluation as there is no minimum guaranteed spend level. The pricing evaluation
was undertaken on a submitted schedule of rates.

The costs incurred as part of this procurement can be met from the budget
already identified by Council for the Customer Services Transformation
Programme.

It is expected that the work undertaken in Stage 2, as set out in paragraph 5.2
above, will identify a series of more detailed projects which might require further
investment. Appropriate business case(s) will be developed for each which will
include the identification of, and agreement to, funding

5.7. Final table of scores

Company Quality score Price Score Total score

Agilisys 54.78% 30.00% 84.78%
Bidder 1 49.00% 28.30% 77.30%
Bidder 2 41.13% 11.71% 52.84%

5.8. Preferred / recommended bidder

As a result of the evaluation scoring it is recommended that a decision be taken to
appoint Agilisys as the preferred bidder. This recommendation is made on the
basis that they attained the
[...]
would receive 30%

Tender A would receive a score of (£150,000 + £200,000) x 30% = 24%

Tender B would receive a score of (£150,000 + £180,000) x 30% = 25%

Page 12 of 12



Page 17 Agenda ltem 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 CALL-IN OF HSP05 - PROCUREMENT OF A STRATEGIC PARTNER TO SUPPORT THE CUSTOMER SERVICES TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME
	Approved PUBLIC Minutes - 30 July 2013
	CSTP  - public (2)

	8 Procurement of a Strategic Partner to support the Customer Services Transformation Programme [CSTP] - EXEMPT INFORMATION



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 14 AUGUST 2013 

 

 
 
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Winskill (Vice-Chair), Adamou, Newton, Bull 

(Chair) and Christophides 
 
Apologies Councillor  McNamara 

Yvonne Denny, Mariatta Ezeji and Evan Reid 
 

Also Present: Councillors: Allison, Goldberg and Wilson 
Officers: Kevin Bartle (AD, Finance), Stuart Best (Legal), Paul Ellicott 
(Head of Revenues Benefits & Cust Service), Melanie Ponomarenko 
(Scrutiny), Andrew Rostom (Super Project Manager), Michael Wood 
(Head of Procurement), Victoria Wyatt (Legal), Stuart Young (Assistant 
Chief Executive) and Felicity Parker (Clerk) 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

OSCO240. 
 

WEBCASTING 
  

 The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting. 
 
As the meeting was held in Committee Room 1, it was not webcast. 
 

OSCO241. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor McNamara, Yvonne 
Denny, Mariatta Ezeji and Evan Reid. 
 
Councillor Christophides attended as a substitute for Councillor McNamara. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Adamou. 
 

OSCO242. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
  

 It being a special meeting, under Part 4, Section B, Paragraph 17, of the 
Council’s Constitution, there was no urgent business to discuss. 
 
 

OSCO243. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

OSCO244. 
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS 
  

 There were no such items. 
 

OSCO245. 
 

CALL-IN OF HSP05 - PROCUREMENT OF A STRATEGIC PARTNER TO 
SUPPORT THE CUSTOMER SERVICES TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 
  

 The Chair requested that Members and Officers be mindful of the exempt 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 14 AUGUST 2013 

 

 

information included in the report, and to keep as much of the discussion in the 
public domain if possible.  If exempt information needed to be discussed, a 
resolution would be passed to exclude the press and public from proceedings. 
 
The Chair added that he had raised concerns over the high volume of 
Leader/Cabinet Member signings.  There was a fair argument that had this 
decision been taken at Cabinet, then Members would have had the opportunity 
to raise issues and ask questions, and the decision may not have been called in.  
The Chair stated that he was going to discuss this issue with the Leader. 
 
Councillor Wilson introduced the call-in: 

• There was an urgent need to improve the interaction with residents – one 
in three calls to customer services were not answered, and one in six were 
not answered within the timeframe.   

• The decision to spend £1.6m on consultants was a large sum of money to 
spend, and was not how residents wanted to see money spent.  The 
decision to spend this amount of money was equivalent to appointing 
several highly paid officers – why spend this money when there were many 
high level officers already in the authority? The spend could pay for 53 
social workers, or to reopen facilities which had been closed as a result of 
budget cuts.   

• The Council’s Corporate Committee had already expressed its concerns 
over appointing consultants.   

• An online petition had been launched, with 550 residents signing it over a 
couple of days.  The decision to appoint consultants would not resolve 
many of the issues experienced by residents and Members.  The Council 
needed to look at improving frontline services, and look at the root cause of 
problems which would result in fewer people needing to call the Council to 
complain. 

 
Councillor Wilson added that the report was not understandable, and described 
it as fitting the definition of ‘gobbledegook’.  Many residents also did not 
understand the report.  There needed to be a clear scope, with clear 
expectations and outcomes.  Councillor Wilson referred to the budget paper 
from earlier in the year and stated that it had made no mention of consultants. 
 
Councillor Wilson requested that the report be referred back for a rethink before 
a decision was taken. 
 
The Chair informed Councillor Wilson that page 11 of the report made it clear 
that the decision was taken to allocate a maximum spend of £814k and that any 
other allocation would require a further decision to be taken.  He added that he 
shared some concerns over how the Council engaged with residents and that 
new ways of working needed to be looked at in terms of dealing with residents.  
It was also concerning that this budget allocation was not included in the budget 
scrutiny papers. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee and Councillor Wilson, Councillor 
Goldberg made the following points: 

• It was important that customer services were improved.   

• There was a need to accept external challenge in order to make 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 14 AUGUST 2013 

 

 

improvements. 

• Due to budget cuts it had been necessary to close two customer service 
centres.  However it had not been possible to consider the processes 
behind customer services at the time. 

• The contract was a zero hours contract, and any spend would be subject to 
project board approval of a business case.  If the full £800k was spent, it 
would equate to about £3 per resident.  There was a critical need to bring 
each service closer to the front line – this would enable callers to speak to 
people who had experience in service areas who can resolve issues 
quickly and on the first phone call. 

• Councillor Goldberg met weekly with the Project Sponsor and the Head of 
Transformation to ensure that he maintained an oversight of the project. 

• Each strand of work for the 12 services would need to make clear savings.  
The projected savings would have to be clear prior to work commencing. 

• Councillor Goldberg added that he was keen to involve members, and 
would be happy to share project documents with scrutiny. 

• The reason for the decision being taken by the Leader was due to the 
framework ending in the same month – if the decision had waited until the 
next Cabinet meeting, the opportunity to use the framework would have 
been lost. 

• Councillor Goldberg informed the Committee that he would look into why 
the item was not on the Forward Plan. 

 
Stuart Young, Assistant Chief Executive, explained the project in more detail.  
The initial spend on the contract was £0.  The consultants would be working 
through 12 services, and produce a business case for work which would 
fundamentally change how that service operated.  The contract was structured 
so that each business case must show a return on spend.  If it was felt that 
further work was required then the project would move to stage 3, and a further 
decision would be taken.  He assured the Committee that payment to the 
consultants was dependent upon proof by them that they would deliver benefits. 
 
The Committee were informed that the projected savings figures did not form 
part of the report to the Committee as there was a need to be clear on what 
savings would be made and where.  These would form part of the outline 
business plan. 
 
The Committee raised concerns that the spend had not formed part of the Draft 
Medium Term Financial Plan which formed the basis of Budget Scrutiny and was 
informed that the agreement to go ahead with the project had been made 
following the Draft MTFP being published.  The spend was, however, in the final 
MTFP Cabinet papers which were agreed by Full Council. 
 
The Chair invited Councillor Allison to address the Committee.  Her main point 
raised was that the figures in the report with regards to the procurement did not 
match the procurement process.  The Chair asked Councillor Allison to email the 
enquiry to Councillor Goldberg and Stuart Young, so that the figures could be 
explained. 
 
Councillor Winskill suggested that the project should go back to the Leader to 
allow a month for engagement with Councillors in the project as there were 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 14 AUGUST 2013 

 

 

concerns over a lack of member understanding.  The Chair responded that 
concerns had been addressed around the role of members and that any further 
spend at Stage 3 would be a Cabinet decision. 
 
The Chair MOVED that no further action be taken.   
 
A vote was taken and CARRIED; 3 in favour and 2 abstentions. 
 
AGREED that the outline business case would be shared with the 
Committee. 
 
ACTIONS: 

• Stuart Young would provide the Committee with a list of services 
which would form part of the project. 

• Councillor Allison would email Councillor Goldberg and Stuart Young 
with the queries on the procurement process for a response. 
 

RESOLVED that no further action be taken. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Gideon Bull 
Chair 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 19:00hrs 
 
 


